Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 248

Luminar Liquid L

Name of Company

imited

Company number
05882674

in the

Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies

[full name of court]

Court case number
9326 of 2011

(a} Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of +/ We (@) Alan Michael Hudosn, Alan Robert Bloom of One More London Place, SE1 2AF and

administrator(s) Tomuislav Lukic of 1 Cotmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b) Insert date | (D)

6 February 2014

(b)

24 Apnl 2014

Signed

Dated

Mo

Joint I\Admmlstrator(s)

| S N\O\,:&J 2@\@

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box epposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you
give wili be visible to searchers of the
public record

WAl

16/05/2014 #93
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOSFO4

Ben Stanyon

Ernst & Young LLP, One More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

LMcCausland@uk ey com

Tel 0207951 1088

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of

Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3U2

DX 33050 Cardif



Ems! & Young LLP Tel 020 7951 2000 ‘ ' ™
1 More London Place Fax (2 7851 1245
London SE1 2AF www ey cormiuk o

Building a better INVESTOR N PFOPLE
working worfd

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 15 May 2014

Ref AH/AB/TL/BSAM
Direct ine 0207 951 7804

Liam McCaustand

Imccausland@uk ey cam

Dear Sirs

Luminar Finance Limited

Registered Number 05293864, High Court Reference 9329 of 2011
Luminar Gems Limited

Registered Number 05882675, High Court Reference 9330 of 2011
Luminar Group Holdings plc

Registered Number 06239034, High Court Reference 8339 of 2011
Luminar Lava lgnite Limited

Registered Number 05882669, High Court Reference 9334 of 2011
Luminar Leisure Limited

Registered Number 03802937, High Court Reference 9333 of 2011
Luminar Liquid Limited

Registered Number 05882674, High Court Reference 9326 of 2011
Luminar Oceana Limited

Registered Number 05882671, High Court Reference 9325 of 2011
(formerly all in Administration) (together “the Group”)

Registered office address:
C/O Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

On 27 October 2011 Luminar Group Holdings plc (“Plc") entered Administration and on 28 October 2011
Luminar Finance Limited ("Finance”), Luminar Leisure Limited (“Leisure”), Luminar Liqguid Limited
(“Liguid™), Luminar Gems Limited ("Gems"), Luminar Oceana Limited ("Oceana”) and Luminar Lava
Ignite Limited (“Lava Ignite”) entered Administration A Hudson, A Bloom and T Lukic of Ernst & Young
LLP were appointed to act as Administrators

The appointment over Plc was made by the Court following an application under the provisions of
paragraph 12(1) to the Insolvency Act 1986 The remaining appointments were made by the Directors
under the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of
the appointments, any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by
any of them The Group entered Creditors Voluntary Liquidation on 24 Apnl 2014

| wnte to provide you with my final progress report for the Administrations of the Group, which includes
details of the outcomes The report covers the penod 6 February 2014 to 24 Apnl 2014

\

ADMOSFO03 (2010)




Building a better
working world

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous reports dated 12
December 2011, 25 May 2012, 26 November 2012, 5 February 2013, 23 August 2013 and
28 February 2014

Reminder of background

The Group was the largest nightclub operator in the United Kingdom, with an operating portfolio
cempnsing 70 trading nightclubs together with 9 non-trading sites at the dates of appointment The key
operating companies in the Group, all of which are now in administration, are detailed below

Primary trading entities

» Luminar Gems Limited
Trading entity, operated 21 independent unbranded nightclubs nattonally

» Luminar Liguid Lirmited
Trading entity, operated the Liquid and Envy brands from 27 nightclubs nationally

» Luminar Oceana Ltd
Trading entity, operated the Oceana brand from 13 nightclubs nationally, including two on a licence
arrangement

» Luminar Lava Ignite Ltd
Trading entity, operated the Lava and Ignite brands, with 9 nightciubs nationally

Other entities

» Luminar Finance Limited |
Borrowing entity within the Group ‘

» Luminar Group Holdings Plc
Listed entity and ultimate holding company in the Group

» Luminar Leisure Limited
Purchasing, centracting and principle emptoying entity in the Group

The Group had a complicated structure, consisting of an additional 59 companies outside of the
Administration process For further information, a simplified structure chart of the Group can be found at
Appendix 1




EY | :

Building a better
working world

Summary of the Proposals
As set out In the Proposals the purpose of an administration 1s to achieve one of three objectives
a Torescue the Group as a going concern,

b  To achieve a better result for the Group's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Group
were wound up (without first being in administration),

¢ To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it 1s not reasonably
practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the Group'’s creditors as a whole
Objective (c) may only be pursued if it 1S not reasonably practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b}
and can be pursued without unnecessarily harming the interests of the creditors of the Group as a whole

The possibility of rescuing the Group through the sale of the business as a going concern was explored
prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment However, given the level of secured debt and onerous
property leases, there was insufficient interest to make objective (a) practicable Consequently, the Joint
Administrators pursued objective (b), with a view to achieving the sale of the business and assets of the
Group

Following pre-appointment strategic sale and valuation advice from Christie & Co, the Joint
Administrators’ strategy on appointment was to achieve the highest realisable value for creditors via a
going concern sale of the nightclubs The advice received was that this was most likely to be achieved
via a portfolio sale of the business and assets of the Group as a whole To this end, the decision was
made to trade the Group n the short term with a view to marketing the business and assets for sale,
whilst capitalising on trading revenue in the short term

The appointments were made immediately prior to the Halloween weekend, a historically profitable
trading period for the Group, being the second highest seasonal trading weekend As a result, the Joint
Administrators took the decision to trade the entire nightctub portfolio for this weekend until 31 October
2011 The Joint Administrators undertook an immediate club by club review of the trading portfolio,
taking into account recent trading performance, forecast profitability and one off events As a result of
the review, 11 clubs were closed on 1 November 2011, followed by a further club on 8 November 2011

The remainder of the portfolic continued to trade until the Joint Administrators achieved a sale of the
business and assets on 9 December 2011

The Adminustrators were of the opinion that the Companies had insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescnbed Part Therefore, in
accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, they did not call an initial
creditors’ meeting for the Companies

No creditors’ meeting was requisitioned pursuant to paragraph 49 of the Act and, as a resuit, on $
January 2012 the Proposals were deemed to have been approved



EY

Building a better
working world

Summary of steps taken during the Administrations, including progress since the last

report

Sale of business and assets

As discussed above, a sale of the business and assets was successfully completed on 9 December
2011 to The Luminar Group Limited (formerly Rarumul 2 Limited) (“the Purchaser”) for a total
consideration of up to £33 9m  As detatled below, ¢ £15 9m was paid on completion with the balance
being due on both a deferred and centingent basis

Considarationiig

Cash floats 488,592 488 592
Contracts 1 1
Goodwill 1 1
Fixtures, fittings & equipment 1,581,000 1,581,000
Intellectual property 1 1
Motor wehicies 4,997 4,997
Plant & machinery 1 1
Properties 12,550,000 14,200,000 3,700,025 30,450,025
Stock 1,305,006 1,305,006
TotEIConsidEt oS Rt E3N,00%025 | e

Collected to date (15 929,599) (14 200 000} (2 987,150) (33 116,749)
Uncollectble consideration and prowsmn (618 800) (618,800)
CcaligetnigiConsderati oniie

The contingent consideration 1s payable on completton of assignments of the vanous leasehold

premises Since our tast report to creditors, no further contingent consideration has been collected
£94 075 of potential contingent consideration remains outstanding in relation to the remaining
assignments which will continue to be pursued during the hiquidations

A summary of the total realisations from the sale to date of ¢ £33 1m on an entity by entity basis 1s set

out below

Congideration recelved as at 24 April 2014

Deferred consideration

Contracts
Goodwall 1
Fixtures fittings & equipment 344,079 34 545 628 538 573,837 1,581,000
Intellectual propeny 1
Motor wehicles 4,997
Plant & machinery 1
Properties - Upfront 2378 698 172,475 5 022,356 4 976 471 12,550,000
Properties - Deferred 2,277 019 304 363/ 6 541 045 5,077 573 14,200,000
Properties - Contingent 4 200 100 346 300 868 525 572,225 2,987,150
Stock 241 061 166 410 377 198 520 337 1,305,006
R g1 31627752 | KEE11,8661143 ‘@3351;18?759'

As detalled in previous reports, the deferred consideration of ¢ £14 2m has been collected in full,

together with interest of ¢ £670,333




A
| D

P
PR

EY

Buiding a better
working world

Contingent consideration

¢ £3 7m of the sale consideration was contingent on the successful assignment of 46 leasehold
premises to the Purchaser

A total of 35 assignments have been completed to date, crystalising ¢ £3 Om of the contingent
consideration for the benefit of the creditors A further 3 are still being negotiated and 8 have been
vacated The Joint Liquidators will maintain regular dialogue with the Purchaser going forward, who are
continuing negotiations with the remaining Landlords

The uncollectable provision of £618,800 relates to 8 sites where it has not been possible, or (s not
expected, for the Purchaser to obtain an assignment of the leases and 2 sites where we have agreed a
commercial reduction in the consideration payable

Following deduction of the provisions discussed above, we anticipate potential further realisations of
£94,075 n respect of the contingent consideration for the Joint Liquidators




6

Building a better
working world
Administrators Trading
To date, the Joint Administrators have generated a profit of ¢ £404,297 for the trading percd ended 9
December 2011 The trading outcome 1s summarised in further detail below
Rocel uPamon €£} i e SEngg iy oo ) S e s Eptltys s T v L b W*i FE TG R

p S mﬁ%&s%ﬁ?* fa@if” ”‘:f%‘” ’w‘é %Gems%%ﬁéﬂﬁz&n\wi.nm%ﬁ |E5s Lolsuresssls o Liquidigts i%\ﬁ(}ceana [ Totaknd ]
Rent & sence charge income 10,958 12,974 100,384 18,811 (763) 142,384
Sale of stock 241 061 166,410 - 377,198 520,337 1,305,006
Trading revenue 2 393,688 1298 282 471,132 3437 429 4,415,442 12,020,973
Total recalptEiiis ihs b o, Thia darn 1~ 26AG OB oo 1. 1,878,66815: = B71,616| .- 3,833,408|..  4,938,016] . . 13,468,343
Capital expenditure (50 202) (11,456) (51,754) {77 155) (316 087) (506,684]
Employee costs (538 076) (294 585) {723 520) (672 046 (896 699)] (3,125,026
Event & promotional costs (175,409) (183 424) - {279,421) (490 230) 1,128,484
Force majeure (127 348) (79,732) - {121 343)) (148 329) (476,752
Insurance {75 933 (71 614) - (72 495} (66 275) (286,317)
Retention of utle (222 €91) (163,011) - {351 967}, (412,089) {1,149,758):
Rent, rates & serace charges (215,587) 19 251) (48,972) (217 914} {136 627) {629,791
Supphers {1,078, 149) [702,845) RTLET (1,650,401} (2,117 981)] (5,761,252
Totalpaymenteiicis oo f Tooa o wion wWag“{zmiﬁ[@‘m {1,516,088) (57 (1,087,123} _(3,442,742) |7 7 (4,584, 517) i (13,064;045)]
Profit/{loss) 161,912 (37,402) (465,607, 390,698 354,699 404,297
Management recharge (88 662)| 20 019 465 607 (209 116) (189 849) -
Trating.oultomesr ~ ow- & . o o |1 e S 1SieB0|tie B (17,3085 - - ' e - 181;880] % v 164,850]; - 408,387]

Trading receipts
No further trading receipts have been collected since our last report

¢ £253,000 of debtor balances remain outstanding These are discussed further on page 7 of this
report

Insurance

There remain 87 active pre-appointment personal injury claims, to the value of ¢ £866,449, which our
insurance brokers, JLT, are managing on our behalf These rank as non-preferential claims

No further claims relating to the Administraticn penod have been received since cur last report 19
claims have been received to date in this regard As reported previously, the excess on the insurance
pelicy 1s £15,000 per claim, which will rank as an expense in the Administration  We continue to provide
for £300,000 for the settlement of these claims in the calculation of the estimated distribution to creditors

Rent, rates and service charges

Since our last report to creditors further rent and rates totalling £981 49 have been settled by the Joint
Administrators  We do not anticipate any further expenses in relation to rent, rates and services charges
for the Group

The Group remains contractual tenants of all leasehold premises that have yet to be assigned to the
Purchaser, unless released by the respective landlords In this regard, the Purchaser operates the
remaining premises under a icense agreement at the unassigned sites, with the arrangement that they
are responsible for rembursing the Group for all costs until the assignments are completed




Building a better
working world

Other Realisations

The Joint Admirustrators have collected ¢ £5 Om of other realisations, as detailed below

11 AR % R, iy Wk ! fies)
Bank Intere: 3 10 BBS
Book dabts 58 509 156 75 553 555 761 1538 81212 763 188
Cash i ransii & exchangs comage 337 649 137 688 337 500 583 356 318 1332176
Cantnbuiion 10 costs _l 2 404 2 404,
Defemed T interest 137 605| 11 644 290 763, 240 321 670 334,
Molor Vehicles B8 400 8 400
Prepayments 224 053 324 053
Rates refunds 147 41 214 630] 45 765 587 412 718 526( 1713 774
Share scheme refunds
Sundry

7

Bank interest and sundry income

Gross Interest in the bank accounts of the Group totalled ¢ £91,736, an increase of ¢ £2,653 since our
last report In addition, further interest of ¢ £679 and bank charges of ¢ £47 were applied to the
accounts after the date of Liquidation, the net of which was passed to the Joint Liqguidators

Since our last report to creditors, further sundry receipts have been coilected totailing ¢ £20
Debtors

To date, the Joint Administrators have collected ¢ £763,188 in respect of debtors, which 1s unchanged
from our last report

After deductions for known bad debts, one remaining debtor, with a balance of ¢ £253,000 remains

This outstanding balance 1s subject to a contractual dispute with a former sub-tenant  Details of the
clam have been passed to the Joint Liquidators who will continue pursuit of the balance, with assistance
from legal representatives The Joint Liguidators will provide updates on success in this regard in future
reports

Rating revaluations & prepayments

To date, we have collected ¢ £1 7m in rates refunds, an increase of ¢ £68,000 since aur last report
The Joint Liquidators will continue to pursue further realisations, however, future realisation estimates
remain uncertain 27 appeals are currently In process

The Joint Administrators paid agents success fees of ¢ £284,475 in respect of rates refund collections




Building a better
working world

Other issues

Taxation

The tax returns due for the penods ending 9 December 2013 and 24 Aprl 2014 for the pnimary trading
entities and Leisure, are currently in the process of being prepared Any expenses in this regard will be
met by the Joint Liquidaters, however, these are not expected to be matenal

Group subsidiaries

At the dates of appointment there were a further 59 companies in the Luminar Group structure

We are continuing to work with the directors of these companies in erder to rationalise the group A total
of 43 companies have now been dissolved with a further 9 awarting strke off

The Structure Chart in Appendix A shows the current status of all of the companies in the wider group

-



—
9
Building a better
working world
Receipts and Payments Accounts
We detall below a consolidated receipts and payments account for the Group from 27 October 2011 to
24 April 2014 Detalled breakdowns of the Joint Admnistrators receipts and payments by entity for the
penod from 27 October 2011 to 24 Apnl 2014 are attached at Appendix 2 These do not reflect
estimated future realisations or costs
Estmated to
Reallse per
Fleating Charge Floating Charge As per last Statement of
Flxed Chamge (Tracing) {Othen) Tatal report 05/02/14 Movement Aftairs
RECEIPTS E L £ 4 £ £ £
Bank interast 23 000 52 8873574 1,738 26 89 U083 43 2,652 83
Book debts 763 180 44 733,108 44 783 188 44 Q00 51723252
Cash floats 488 591 85 438 §M 35 488 591 95 a 0o
Cashin transit 111173774 111,77 74 11NN 737 74 000 521 310
Contracts 100 100 00 [
Comtibution to costs under SPA indemnity 2 404 00 2 404 0O 2 404 0O [N ]
Deferred consigeration interest 670333 77 §70333 77 6703 77 000
Exchange cainage 22103800 221,028 0 221 038 00 000
Fixtures fittings & equipment 158100000 1681,00000 158100000 0 00 500 000
Freehold property 17 532 847 00 17 532,847 00 17 532 847 00 [} 00-1
Gooawill 100 100 100 000 - 48575000
Leasehold property 12 204 304 00 12,204,304.00 12 204 304 00 [} OOJ
Licence prepayments 324 052 54 J24,062.64 324 052 54 000
Motor vehicles 13397 00 13 397 00 13 367 OO 000
NewCo apportionmens [sRt ] o 00 o 00 [-X-.]
Plam & machinery 100 100 100 ¢ 00
Rates refurxis 171377432 4,TI37TT4 32 184593539 &7 838 93
Rent deposits 910178 9,101 78 909590 &83
Scheme refunds 103 230 45 103,230 45 103 230 45 -]
Share sale cansideration 500 500 500 ¢ o0
Stock 3 305 008 28 1305008 28 130500828 LY ] 1347 907
Sundry income 34 728 1% 34726 19 34 708 33 19 86
VAT Payable 15 868 51 15 862 61 4 183 52 11 708 99
Trading Recelots
Rent and seruce change income 142 383 63 142,363 &3 142 363 83 000 t 790 182
Trading sales 1202097270 12,020972.70 1202097270 0 00
Total 29 762,566 62 13 488 142 83 7 118 784 43 50,348,883 84 50 287 280 05 82,223 43 58,116,801 00
PAYMENTS
Joint Administratars fees 2 404 091 DO 139857250 380248360 305288350 750,000 00
Joint Administrators fees {pre-appointment) 190 909 00 58 427 50 247 336 50 247 336 50 000
Joint Administrators disbursemanis B6 268 83 96,2688 A3 81 057 45 8,200 38
Agents faos 284 474 78 24 ATLTE 258 889 G0 27,685 T8
Bark charges 254 08 1934 85 2,189 01 20019 a7 10
Consideration for shares 500 500 560 000
Corporation tax 3028 3828 3e28 o 0o
nsurance claim handing fees 24 000 00 24,500 00 24 000 0Q 000
Wrecowerabia VAT 185 095 60 185 098 80 184 815 12 480 78
Legal foes 1107 32048 31305502 142037550 130510828 28269 1
Rationalisation expenses 10273 41 10,273 41 1027341 0 00
Secured creditors 28007 57298 3810189 50 20,817,762.48 2800000000 1817,762.48
Storage coats 20 558 39 29 558 39 28 507 G 1 051 30
VAT Recehable 42 658 82 30 724 0 82,382.01 20 989 22 81,393 58
Trading Paymatits
Bank charges 40 DOAQ 00 40,000 00 40 000 00 [ ]
Cleanng 485 680 25 435 830 26 485 880 25 000
Consumables 130 867 53 130 347 83 130 847 53 000
Employee expenses 41 868 96 41 663 98 41 869 68 000
Employes salanes & wages 3083356 11 3083 358 11 3 083 356 11 0 oo
Event & promotional costs 112848378 1,128,48378 1 12848370 000
Food & beverage Supphies 3029 11854 3029116 64 3020 116 54 [-X- ]
Forte majeure paymients 478 751 87 ATR TH 87 478 751 87 000
Hesith & aafety 28 053 20 28,083 20 285 053 20 0 o0
Hire of equipment 154 859 09 184 355 08 154 959 00 000
InSurance 288 317 41 288,317 #1 200 317 41 Qo0
IT costs 108 931 12 108 331 12 108 931 12 o oo
LUicancing fees 2568588 25 405 88 25 685 6B G 0o
Returbishment costs 282 889 61 282,589 @1 282 580 &1 ¢ o
Refuse collection costs 83 o6z a7 63 082.87 63 pe2 &7 000
Repars & mantenance 195 721 56 198 721 88 195721 56 L]
Rent and rates 620 791 22 429,191 22 €28 809 73 81 49
Retention of title payments 1149 75805 114975805 1§ 14975805 000
Secunity costs 21591510 316,16 10 w1515 10 000
Subcontractors 50 347 85 650,347 95 50 347 95 0 00
Sundry expenses 168 114 08 168 114 08 188 114 08 000
Utilties £90 571 64 550,671 94 500 571 84 a oo
Totad 29,782,806 )4 13 064 045 12 6,239,817 13 49 068 483 59 45 380 437 51 2 682 831 08

Funds trans: to Jont L ] 9 750 1B 404 297 A7 870 167 30 1,29),214.96 3 900 B22 54 (2 607 607 59)




EY ' "

Building a hetter
working world

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on a time-cost basis by the secured creditors During
the period from 27 October 2011 to the 18 Apnit 2014, the Administrators have Iincurred time costs of ¢
£5,805,785 Of this sum, ¢ £3,719,242 has been drawn with the approval of the secured creditors

Due to insufficient Fixed Charge realisations in respect of Finance and Plc, with the perrmission of the
secured creditors, our fees In relation to these companies have been drawn from other Group entities
These recharges will not affect distributions to floating charge creditors

An analysis of the time spent 1s attached as Appendix 3 to this report At Appendix 4 there 1s a statement
of the Admirustrators’ pohicy in relation to charging time and disbursements

Lumlnar Flnance Limlted £92 303 11 £40,485 00
Luminar Gems Limited £1,312,390 82 £826,915 00
Luminar Group Holdings Plc £227,929 39 £151,526 00
Luminar Lava Ignite Limited £970,339 40 £622,999 50
Luminar Leisure Limited £515,753 10 £347,485 00
Luminar Liguid Limited £1,380,565 80 £907,619 50
Lummar Oceana L|m1ted £1 306503 11 £822.212 00

As discussed 1n previous reparts, AM Hudson, AR Bloom and T Lukic were also appointed as Joint
Admunistrators over Luminar Dancing (2006) Limited (“Dancing”), Luminar Holdings Limited (“Holdings”)
and Luminar IP (2) Limited (*IP2") on 28 October 2011, and, Luminar Dancing Finance ("LDF"} and
Liquid Nighiclub Lirited ("LNL") on 8 February 2012 These Administrations have subsequently been
concluded

Total Joint Administrators fees of ¢ £83,421 were drawn in relation to these entities with the permission
of the secured creditors and are reflected in the consolidated abstract of receipts and payments on page
8 Due to insuffictent Fixed Charge realisations in these entities, with the permission of the secured
creditors, our fees in relation to these companies have been drawn from other Group entities These
recharges will not affect distributions to floating charge creditors

£2,404 has been passed to the Joint Liguidators in respect of reimbursement from the Purchaser for fees
incurred under iIndemnity provistons in the saie of business agreement Further reimbursements are
expected in this regard in due course, which will collected by the Joint Liguidators 1t is intended that
these fees will be drawn from fixed charge funds at a later date with the permission of the secured
creditors, together with any further cost contributions

Other than the additional fees drawn via reimbursements from the Purchaser, discussed above, the
remaining time costs incurred by the Joint Admimistrators will not be drawn from the estates due to
insuffictent realisations




EY :

Bulding a better
working world

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

During the penod from 27 October 2011 to the 18 April 2014, the Adminustrators have incurred expenses
totalling ¢ £87,938 plus VAT Of this sum, ¢ £86,313 has been drawn with the permission of the
secured creditors An analysis of the expenses charged, in additicn to an analysis of Category 2
disbursements by entity {ie, those disbursements paid to the Joint Administrators’ firm) 1s attached as
Appendix 3

£403 89 |

Lumlnar F:nance Llrmted £403 89 £0 00 £0 00
Luminar Gems Limited £18,149 49 £18,139 36 £389 90 £393 40
Luminar Group Holdings Plc £5,518 47 £4,948 62 £45 90 £45 90
Luminar Lava Ignite Limited £11,626 0C £11,626 00 £1,276 20 £1,276 20
Luminar Lesure Limited £10,865 56 £10,459 11 £0 0G0 £0 00
Luminar Liquid Limited £15,923 38 £15478 94 £2,228 81 £2,228 61
Lumlnar Oceana Limited £20 527 66 £20 333 65 £979 05 i £979 05

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the
Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986) Further information
Is provided in Appendix 5

Pre-administration costs

As previously stated the Administrators’ proposals dated 12 December 2011 included a statement of pre-
administration costs which were outstanding at the date on which the company entered administration
On 26 March 2012, payment of the unpaid costs, totalling ¢ £247,337 was approved by the secured
creditors and drawn from the Administration estates Of this sum ¢ £7,078 related to Dancing, IP2 and
Holdings, discussed above




£Y i

Building a better
working world

Secured Creditors

Lloyds Banking Group PLC 1s the secunty trustee for the syndicated loans The secured creditors also
include, Barclays Bank PLC and the Royal Bank of Scotland PLC

These borrowings were secured by fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Group together with
cross guarantees between entittes As at 27 October 2011 the secured creditors indebtedness was ¢
£112 4m It s still estmated that the secured creditors will expenence a significant shortfall following
distnbution of the net fixed and floating charge realisations from the Administrations

Preferential Creditors

There has been no change to the preferential creditor position since our last report, these are stll
estimated to be nit

Non-preferential Creditors

Whilst ctaims continue to be submitted, the current levels of nen-preferential creditor balances are set
out below

Luminar Finance Limited 659,985,575 30
Luminar Gems Limited 98,459,828.63
Luminar Group Holdings plc 2,562,766 78
Luminar Lava Ignite Limited 26,563,060 59

Luminar Leisure Limited 47,900,922 19
Lumtnar Liguid Limited 33,986,562 40
Luminar Oceana Limited 37,678,507 69
Total 907,137,623.58

The non preferential creditors will receive a dividend via the Prescribed Part This is discussed in further
detail below The total creditor balance includes known inter-company loans, trade creditors, taxation
and the insurance excesses on personal injury claims



-
.—-«’""J

P
. -

=Y °

Building a hetter
working world

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential creditors
pursuant to Section 176A of the Insalvency Act 1986 The Prescrnibed Part applies to floating charges
created on or after 15 September 2003 and will be distributed to creditors by the Joint Liguidators in due
course

In a number of Group companies, the non-preferential creditors will be entitled to a dividend from the
Prescribed Part funds

The Joint Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that

» The value of the net property of Finance will be ¢ £259,193 and the value of the Prescnbed Part will
be ¢ £54,839

» The value of the net property of Gems will be ¢ £582,975 and the value of the Prescribed Part wiil
be ¢ £119,595

» The value of the net property of Plc will be ¢ £70,590 and the value of the Prescnbed Part will be ¢
£17,118

> The value of the net property of Lava Ignite wiil be ¢ £152,884 and the value of the Prescribed Part
will be ¢ £33,577

» The vaiue of the net property of Leisure will be ¢ £1,098,162 and the value of the Prescribed Part
will be ¢ £222632

» The value of the net property of Liquid will be ¢ £1 661,195 and the value of the Prescribed Part will
be ¢ £335,239

» The value of the net property of Qceana will be ¢ £1,694,167 and the value of the Prescribed Part
willbe c £341,833

Distributions to Creditors

As discussed above, we estimate that there will be distributions via the Prescribed Part to non-
preferential creditors from all companies in the Group via the Joint Liquidators

There remain a number of 1ssues to be resolved before we can provide a more accurate estimate of the
Prescribed Part distributions and the potential impact on recoveries, which include,

» Realisation of the remamning floating charge assets, primarily including debtors and rates
refunds

e Further venfication of all remaining expenses of the Administrations, primanly in relation to
claims under the insurance policy and related run-off insurance

« Confirmation of the level of external creditors which will, in part, be dependent on the success In
assigning the remaining leases to the Purchaser




£Y 3

Building a better
working world

The Outcome of the Administrations

The Joint Administrators felt that it was no longer cost effective to extend the administrations any further,
as all remaining 1ssues can be dealt with by the Joint Liquidators under their powers in the Insolvency
Act 1986 and as such the Group has now moved into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation (“CVL") In
addition, there remain a number of onerous leasehold interests of the Group that require the powers of a
hquidator to disclaim, which cannot be achieved in an Administration process

In this regard, the Group moved into CVL on 24 Apnl 2014, and in accordance with the terms of the
Proposals, Patrick Joseph Brazzill and Alan Michael Hudsen of Ernst & Young LLP were appointed as
Joint Liquidators

| should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Liam McCausland on the
above detaills

Yours faithfully
for the Group (formerly in Administration)

)

A M Hudson
Former Joint Administrator

Enc Joint Administrators’ Rece:pts and Payments Account
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements
Joint Administrators’ Policy on Fees and Disbursements

A M Hudson is icensed 1n the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants AR Bloom and T Lukic are hicensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

We may collect, use transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process”) information that can be linked to specific
indwiduals (“Personal Data”y We may Process Personal Data in vanous junisdichons m accordance with applicable law and
professicnal regulations including {without hmraticn) the Data Protection Act 1938




— (010Z) E04B0NAY

w5650% |
L8633 v pcecway ol G e e L T
MIEON ZEe0EIPTITON liog w991 11948 pa} s005 3 4251045 |
€2l eunn BRI IREW
w1 1
TEPOZY PT] anOWASS ¢ Ay
. storser | m..‘amw”“z.hw““““”“—“w“ 1 {13941 33uR(eq ON] AURCLLO] LD UDRRLID;UI JUAPLINSUL D _
ISR SR RUNY (Buiom gl angeusaje) uopepINbIT vt AjlUBLND !
L P ) upuny B py—
JO1IPRI AURWLICD — 31U} D) NP JUAAOSU|
i 265£885 -, reseser || seveeo? | | P2, P B , pusiars |_| _
paman pigenwyin | PiL {2 yasaleny) srupumy P Bupeauiuy apty SIOTIDD VIS AL DY PILDSEY 471 IUN0L ¥ 1513 D upueg Jeukuny .
23 e0n| Paloid sy v ayusc Aurjieme =) D ]
SmoIouL em - o BT (T setmp anupuimy T PRAOST P TaurdII0) D
PR T : i >
Ty, 655£899 | = LET26E P sasy) eatuey | — ADI
£ paran seununy EAE L
55 sl -
P Sse) m B99000T PIT oM | RO 08899 I
= 2 BBLPSIE 1S3M 7 SPURpIN 1|
5 oy " LITHSEH =
o sSLTLY v rgazens || m _Mm umaiv ety | LEFBSTIS PA1 3D WAoUER PIT I Jeunang
spleg N | Py eyer seauny T !
- T E - Y
= 3 p5E, T < et piguers
s ey . 3., ] <, -
S 1y Humtop 1diey Py R seassiuL Inwps Y GETNONE
< BSRLLY
P Fli#
d1smming i D STIETON
P Fe E % B — 1
TSTIBTE PIELcoy Wiy [--3 PI] sRpuadm sap ey - —
- = £TOZEYE 2LepTss P ¥FEBEELS
. e w& b, prigapwyn || sasrsnsy ueg uottuad STH&LPE PYI9GOZ |—
EE£BPOY P1) (wimy] seuqun gunsomIs pridhom ity | pabn AR URYLY LR L BRUEUY JEUIWNG
1 1 { [ 1
e a0 T
32868 Y1 (o '+ HaSTL
[Ir— paiviodion 41
Spue. Jeunun
T il spzee i
i
P Ll i) _ : ] : _ Veig v
oy odeand) - 1 ,
3 v L} v
Ans1a{ reunan ' ¥ ' oy ! ) ETIVIRE
T T T ety uly papuy a4 pejud Ul P eueag {uonepinby ulp ANy sBLIpIOR
< pay SSESEYR R 081159 P $KLIG JEUHUNY pinbn reunung wAR] seurum Jeusun 23wty Supueg waloyg seurum
PEREROPIE 8T | —| pRTIATpUEN . - Saes : T w reunzmy
sanpqBe eunny Jeuaum 5 Ppnn) T :
AIs13f seupanTy
] = cosTrvY
e raen | [Topea ey 7 T pyestupen |
¥ ww BT yritgagei MW - EL (uonessiupy muwng
& tinst e {500z} g TOSHE AT dY LETIHBT PN st uj) paiwn
a¥euj salepy Jeiquim AR Rf Ny (U} 48 1eugumy BT paIAT MR seLng
[vonrnsiunapy

1 i ] i !

T ) e

= WIUELY I
EgSTIYY .
Pit suIpOH
e {uDsiesisionupy
1) 2¢d shuipgon ,
m dnalig Jeununy

| Xxipuaddy T3 samanng dnolo Teunon|




Appendix 2

Luminar Finance Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to
24 April 2014

Estimated to
Realise per
Floating Charge Floating Charge As per |ast Statement of
Fixed Charge {Trading} {Other} Total report 05/02/14 Mevement Affarrs
£ £ £ £ £ £ £

RECEIPTS

Bark interest 72074 720 74 67675 299

Book debts 68 909 20 68,909 20 68,909 20 000

Total 0 00 000 69,629 94 89,623 94 69 585 95 43 99 0 00

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators fees 200000 2,000 00 Q00 2,000 00

Joint Administrators disbursements 403 89 403 89 000 403 89

Bank charges 500 500 000 500

kmecoverabla VAT 48078 28078 000 480 78

Securad creditors 65,000 00 55,000 00 Q00 85,000 00

Total 0 00 0 00 67,889 67 67,889 67 000 67,889 67

Funds transferred to Joint Liguidators 00 Q00 174027 1,740 27 69 585 95 {67 B45 88)

Notes

1 Recelpts and payments are stated net of VAT
2 Due to insufficient reahsations in Finance and with the permission of the Secured Creditors

- Fixed charge Joint Administrators fees totalling £30,485 00 were drawn from Liquid, of which an additional
£15,000 was drawn 1n the penod since the last report to creditors

- Fixed charge pre-appointment Joint Administrators fees totafing £2,515 00, were drawn from Gems No
further sums have been drawn in this regard since the last report to creditors

3 Bank mterest of £11 26 was applied to the Administration bank accounts after the date of Liquidation, on 30 April 2014
These funds were passed to the Joint Liquidators together with the funds detaded in the Receipts and Payments account
above The total sum transferred to the Liguidator was, therefore, £1,751 53

ADMOIFO3 (2010)




Luminar Gems Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to

24 Apnl 2014

Estimated to
Floating Floating As perlast Realise per
Charge Charge report Statement of
Fixed Chame (Trading} {Other) Total 05/02/14 Movement Affars
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Bank mterest 5 645 61 7892737 13,537 98 13107 88 430 10
Book debts 155 50 155 50 155 50 o000 846 923
Cash fioats 9507599 95,075 99 85 075 99 000
Cash in transit 27956426 279,564 26 279,564 26 000 108 589
Deferred consideration interest 127 605 13 127,605 13 127 60513 000
Exchange canage 58 28500 58,285 00 58 285 00 000
Fixtures fithings & equipment 344 079 00 344,079 00 344 079 00 000
Freehold propeity 2 302 636 40 2,302,636 40 2 302 636 40 LX) § 425 000
Leasehold property 355318059 3,553,180 59 3 553 180 59 oco
Rates refunds 147 04090  147,04050 147 040 90 co0
Stock 241060 99 241,060 %9 241 060 99 000 275 288
Sundry income 288521 28651 286521 000
Trading Receipts
Rent and senice charge income 10 958 90 10,958 90 10 958 90 000
Trading sales 239388778 2 393,687 T8 239368778 000
Total 5,861,462.60 2 845,707 67 1,082,583 38 9,569,71363 9 560 303 53 420 10 10,655,800
PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators fees 453 438 00 37347700 826,91300 756 915 00 70,000 00
Joint Administrators fees (pre-appointment) 65 144 50 16 523 00 81,667 50 B1 667 50 oo
Joint Administrators disbursements 18,532 76 18,532 16 847201 5875
Agents fees 22,6137 22813 M1 22612 M 000
Bank charges S0 60 8s0 59 50 54 20 530
Insurance ctaim handing fees 3767 92 3,767 92 376792 000
imecowerable VAT 37,230 12 37,230 12 3723012 000
Legal fees 176 833 3t 4340628 220,23959 21903882 1,200 76
Secured creditors 5 150 996 19 434 003 81 5,585,00000 5,250 G00 00 338,000 00
VAT Recenable 12 400 00 401195 15,411 95 1980 28 14,421 67
Trading Payments
Bank charges 10 000 00 10,000 00 10 000 00 0 00
Clearung 8185"M 81,852 71 8185371 000
Consumables 22,380 32 22,380 32 22 380 32 o oo
Employee expenses 852 93 862 93 862 93 000
Employee salanes & wages 537 213 37 537,213 37 537 213 37 000
Event & promational costs 175 408 58 175,408 56 175 408 58 000
Foed & beverage supphes 595 852 32 595,852 32 595852 32 000
Force majeure payments 127 347 88 127,347 88 127 347 88 000
Health & satety costs 7867 89 7,867 89 7,867 89 000
Hire of equipment 176024 1,760 24 1,760 24 000
Insurance 7593320 75,933 20 75933 20 000
T ¢osts 14 333 32 14,333 32 14 323 32 Q00
Licensing fees 173893 1,738 93 173893 000
Management recharpes 86 661 52 88,661 52 87 088 60 (427 08}
Refuse collection costs 1363715 13,637 15 1363715 000
Rent and rates 215987 41 215087 4% 21500592 981 49
Repairs and maintenance 42 334 50 42 334 50 42 334 50 000
Retention of title 222 690 98 22269098 222690 98 000
Secunty Costs 206 110 87 206,110 87 206 110 87 000
Sundry expenses 15,618 70 1561870 15618 70 [+3:11
Utiibes 114 863 62 114,863 62 114 863 62 o oD
Total 5 858 86260 2,570,457 42 953,575 45 9,382,895 47 B 961 643 58 429 251 8%
Funds transferred te Joint Liquidators 2 800 00 7525025 10898791 186,830 16 G607 65995 (420 B21 79)

Notes
1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2 With the permission of the Secured Creditors, Gems has paid pre-appomtment Joint Administrators fees totalling

£18,582 50 on behalf of other Group entities

3 Bank interest of £90 70 was applied to the Adminisiration bank accounts after the date of Liquidation, on 30 Apnl 2014
These funds were passed to the Joint Liquidators together with the funds detalled in the Receipts and Payments
account above The total sum transferred to the Liquidator was, therefore, £186,928 86

" ADMOSFQ3 {2010) ~




Luminar Group Holdings PLC (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to
24 April 2014

Estimated to
Realise per
Floating Charge  Floating Charge As per last report Statement of
Fixed Charge (Trading) (Qthen) Total 0502114 Movemant Aftairs
£ £ £ £ £ £ £

RECHPTS

Bank interest 319564 3,195 64 3186 12 39862

Book debts [l ] 000 000 550 000

Cashn transit 000 000 000 9301

Rent deposits 910178 9,101 78 9 09590 588

Scheme refunds 103 230 45 103,230 45 103 230 45 000

Sundry income 1184 14 1,184 14 1184 14 113

VAT Payable 15,869 §1 16,869 54 4183 52 14,745 9%

Total 000 0 00 132 881 82 132,581 52 120 B30 13 11,751 3% 559,301 00

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators fees 12 000 00 12,000 00 8 000 00 4,000 00

Joint Administrators gisbursements 4,948 62 4,948 82 382395 4,124 67

Bank charges 559 29 559 29 543 39 15 90

Consideration for shares 500 500 500 000

Comporation tax 3928 3928 3928 000

Irecoverable VAT 28172 26172 26172 000

Legal feas 287100 287100 Q00 2,871 00

Rationalisation expenses 10273 41 10,273 41 10 273 41 0 oo

Securad creditors 30 000 00 30,000 00 Q00 30,000 0O

Storage costs 29 558 38 29,658 39 28 507 09 1,081 30

VAT Recenable 14 670 B0 14,670 80 38613 14,315 67

Total 0 00 000 105,187 51 105,187 51 51 808 97 53,378 54

Funds passed o Joint Liguidators 000 Q00 27 384 01 27,394 01 69 021 16 (41 627 15}

Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT
! 2 Due to insufficient realisations in Finance and with the permission of the Secured Creditors

- Fixed charge Joint Administrators fees totaling £151,526 00 were drawn from Liquid, of which an additional
£50,000 was drawn in the penod since the last report to creditors

- Fixed charge pre-appointment Joint Adrmimistrators fees totalling £6,474 00, were drawn from Gems No
further sums have been drawn in this regard since the last report to creditors

3  Bank interest of £16 59 and bank charges of £0 90 were appled to the Administration bank accounts after the date of
Liguidation, on 30 Apni 2014 These funds were passed to the Joint Liquidators together with the funds detailed in the
Receipts and Payments account above The total sum transferred to the Liquidator was, therefore, £27 409 70

ADMOSFO03 (2010)




Luminar Lava Ignite Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to

RECEIPTS

Bank interest

Boak debts

Cash fioats

Cash in transit

Deferred consideration ikerest
Exchange coinage

Fixtures filtings & equipment
Freehold proparty

Leasehaotd propesty

Rates refunds

Stock

Sundry Income

Trading Recelpts
Rent and senice charge Income
Tracing sales

Total

PAYMENTS
Jomt Administrators fees

Jont A faes {pre-app

Joint A aisburs
Agents fees

Bank charges

Imecoverable VAT

Legal foes

Secured croditors

VAT Recenable

Trading Payments
Bank charges

Cleaning

Consumables

Employee axpenses
Emplayee salanes & wages
Ewvent & promotional costs
Food & baveragse supplies
Force majeure payments
Health & satety costs
Hire of equipment
Insurance

IT costs

Licensing feas
Managemeni mcharges
Refuse collection costs
Repairs & marmenance
Rent & rates

Retention of title

Secunty Costs
Subcontraciors

Sundry expenses

Utihties

Total

Funds transfermed to Jont Liquidators

Notes

it}

24 April 2014

Estimated to
Floating Floating Ag per last Realise par
Charge Charge report Statement of
Fixed Charge  (irading) {Cther) Total * 0502114 Movement Affairs
£ £ £ £ £ £ £

127753 25821 3,859 74 3750 40 109 M

75552 65 76,652 86 75562 55 000 1166 071
57 726 42 57,726 42 57 726 42 000

12017307 120,173 07 120173 07 000 60173
11 644 27 11,644 27 11844 27 000
17 51500 17,615 00 1751500 oo00
34 545 00 34,545 00 34 545 00 000
444 695 45 444,695 45  444€0545 o0

378 443 00 ATAA4300 378 443 00 o go ) 1850000
21462999 21462989 21462999 000

166 410 11 166,410 11 166 410 11 0 00 221 485
472187 4,721 87 472187 000
1297374 12,973 1 12973 71 000
1290 281 B8O 1,299,281 80 1299 281 80 000

824,415 98 1,478,666 62 539,000 38 2,842,171 88 2542 062 64 109 34 3,297,729
346 802 50 276 097 00 622,999 80 53649950 6,500 00
34 597 50 14802 00 49,500 50 49 500 50 ¢ o0
12902 20 12,902.20 12 899 39 81
34327 14 34,327 14 34 327 14 000
030 740 7T 270 500
26 545 31 28,545 31 26545 000
100 153 20 53 009 38 153,162.538 145 061 58 8,101 00
342762 48 8723752 430,000 00 30300000 130,000 OO
[Jes] 800 56 800 56 1003 84 (203 28}
10 00000 10,000 00 10000 00 oo
59 962 40 59,962.40 59 962 40 000
16 980 72 16,980 72 16 980 72 000
25368 252 88 5355 000
204 431 53 294,431 53 254 431 53 000
183 42403 183,424 03 183424 03 000
318 538 18 318,538 18 318538 18 000
79 731 57 79,731 57 79 731 57 0 00
284000 2,640 00 264000 0 00
62028 8,620 28 862928 000
7161425 71,614 26 7161425 000
595100 5951 00 585100 000
548 50 548 50 548 60 000
{20 018 25) (20,019 28) {19996 89) (#2.56)
10627 22 10,827 22 10 627 22 0 00
8826 32 8,826 33 § 826 33 000
9 290 68 9,290 68 929068 000
163 010 86 163,010 B8 163 010 88 000
144 948 18 144,948 18 144 94318 000
643000 6,430 00 543000 000
34 24428 34,244 28 34244 28 000
85 9685 50 85,985 50 B85 985 50 000
824,415 98 1,498,048 81 505,020 51  2,826,294.30 268101133 144 382 97
000 (17 383 19) 33 280 B7 15,877 68 160 151 31 {144 273 63)

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2 Bank interest of £20 44 was apphed to the Administration bank accounts after the date of Liguidation, on 30 Apnl 2014
These funds were passed to the Joint Liguidators together with the funds detailed in the Recepts and Payments
account above The total sum transferred to the Liquidator was, therefore, £15,898 12

ADMOOFQO3 (2010)




Luminar Leisure Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to
24 April 2014

RECEIPTS

Bank interest

Book debts

Cashn transit
Contracts

Fixtures fitings & equipment
Goodwll

Licence prepayments
Motor veuclgs

Plart & machinery
Rates refunds
Sundry income

VAT Payable

Trading Recaipts
Management Recharge

Rent and serwce charge income
Trading sales

Total

PAYMENTS

Jont Admunistrators fees

Joint Admnistrators disbursements
Agents foas

Bank chargas

Insurance claim handiing fees
Legal fees

Secured creditors

VAT Recenvable

Trading Payments
Cleanung

Consumables

Employee expenses
Emptoyee salanes & wages
Food & beverage supplies
Heaith B safety

Hire of equipmert

IT costs

Refutashments costs
Refusa collection costs
Rem & rates

Repa's & mantenance
Secunty costs
Subcontractors

Sundry expenses

Utiktes

Total

Funds transferred to Joint Liquidaters

Notes

Estimated to
Realisa per
Floatng Charge  Floating Chasge As per last Statement of
Fixed Charge (Trading) (Othen) Total report 05/02/14  Movement Aftars
£ £ £ E £ £ £
24 10 864 08 10,886 4% 10552 81 31388
555761 20 555,761 20 555 781 20 000 2033418
337 30 337 30 337 30 400
100 100 100 ¢00
100 100 100 000 500 000
100 100 100 000
32405254 324,052.54 324 052.54 000
13397 00 13,397 00 13397 00 <X}
100 100 100 000
45785 41 45765 41 2870883 19056 78
2309915 23,08915 2309915 000
Qoo 000 000 (3]
455 608 08 455,606 98 485 808 98 [ ]
100 383 85 100,383 85 100 333 85 000
47113188 471131 88 47113188 000
341 103712 T 973 27968 201040580 199103514 19,370 €5 2538 418
40 000 00 40 000 00 20000 00 20,000 00
10458 11 10459 11 838069 2,078 22
8534295 8,342.95 3580 39 4,762.56
131877 1,31977 131477 S0
3440 27 J40 7 344027 000
93 178 43 93,178 43 9317843 000
34 B0U9UB 58  310,00000 25000000 460,000 DO
5368 14 5,368 14 o0oo 5,358 14
175 761 75 173 000
18173 181 73 168172 000
274005 27,430 05 274005 000
658 085 87 856,088 97 696 088 97 000
13888 20 13,888 20 13888 20 000
882 00 682 00 882 00 o 00
2324327 23,243 27 2324327 a 00
54353 95 54 653 95 5485383 200
137900 1,319 00 137800 500
27510 1,275 10 127510 000
4997227 49,972.27 4B 97227 000
4969268 49,692.68 48692 68 000
441 26 441 26 44120 000
41917 95 41,917 95 4151785 000
851478 851470 851478 000
67 000 75 67,000 75 8700075 000
341 103712271 97210526 200923138 151701748 492, 213.92
000 000 1174 42 1,174 42 474 017 68 (472 B43 26)

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2  Due to insufficient realisations in Finance and with the permission of the Secured Creditors

- Fixed charge Joint Administrators fees totaling £179,985 00 were drawn from Liquid, of which an additional
£62,500 was drawn in the penod since the last report to creditors

- Fixed charge Jont Administrators fees totalling £62,500 00 were drawn from Oceana, all of which was drawn

in the penod since the last report to creditors

- Fixed charge pre-appointment Joint Administrators fees totaling £2,515 00, were drawn from Gems No
further sums have been drawn in this regard since the last report to credtors

3 Bank interest of £75 73 and bank charges of £0 30 were applied to the Administration bank accounts after the date of
Liquidation, on 30 Apnl 2014 These funds were passed to the Joint Liquidators together with the funds detailed in the
Receipts and Payments account above The total sum transferred to the Liquidator was, therefore, £1,249 85

ADMAOZFO3 (2010}




Luminar Liquid Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to
24 April 2014

RECEIPTS

Bank Interast

Book debts

Cash floats

Cash i transit

Contnbution to costs under SPA indemnity
Deferred consideration witerest
Exchange coinage

Fixtures, fitings & equipment
Freshold progerty

Leasehold property

Rates refunds

Stock

Sundry Income

Trading Receipts
Rent and service charge Income

Trading sales
Total

PAYMENTS

Joirnt Administrators fees

Joint Administrators fees {pre-appointment)
Joint Administrators disbursements
Agents fees

Bank charges

Insurance clam handing fees
Imecowerable VAT

Legal fees

Secured creditors

VAT Receneble

Irading Payments
Bank charges

Cleaning

Consumables

Employee axpenses
Employee salanes & wages
Event & prometional costs
Food & beverage supphes
Force majeure payments
Heaith & safaty costs
Hire of equipment
insurance

T costs

Licensing feas
Management Recharges
Refurbishment costs
Refuse collectron costs
Rent and rates

Repairs and manienance
Retention of title

Secunty Costs

Sundry expenses

Utilities

Total

Funds fransferred to Joint Liquidators.

Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

Estimated {0
Floating Floating Reahse per
Charge Charge As per last Statement of
Fixed Charga {Trading} {Other) Total report 05/02/14  Movemant Aftars
£ £ £ £ £ E £
847056 2232478 30,7958.34 2091500 880 34
1557 68 1,597 68 1597 68 000 1035529
180 089 54 190,089 54 190,089 54 o000
417 387 66 417,337 68 417,387 66 000 202 744
2404 00 2,404 00 2404 00 000
290 763 31 290,783,311 290763 31 000
8319500 83,19500 83 185 00 000
528,538 00 628,538 00 628 538 00 000
B 52008870 §,520,08870 852008870 000
391183824 3,911,81824 391183824 000} 18 650 000
587 41214 587,412.14 53862999 43,782.16
377 197 74 37T 19T 74 377,197 74 000 503 500
1 907 80 1,907 80 1,687 94 19 86
18 810 63 18,81063 1881063 000
3437 429 47 3,437,429 47 3 437 426 47 000
12,442,801 50 3,833,437 84 2,223,21591 18,499 45525 18 440772 50 49,682.35 20,291,773
887 131 50 387 37350 1,274,511 00 946 511 00 328,000 0O
54 760 00 12620 50 67,380 50 &7 380 50 000
17 707 55 17,707 55 17,323 55 384 00
104 440 16 104,443 16 95971 38 8,468 BO
116 66 14 50 131 18 120 58 1060
941580 9,419 80 941980 00
52,003 43 52,003.43 52 003 43 000
se 22311 56 26275 412,485 86 400 748 12 11,737 74
11 107 166 23 1262 83377 12,370,000 00 11 900 000 00 470,000 00
30 258 82 777055 38 02937 883ze2 29,198.45
10 000 00 10,000 00 10 000 00 000
149 380 09 149,380 09 149 380 08 000
40 151 80 40,151 80 40 151 80 000
351258 3,592.59 351259 000
668 533 N 668,533 31 668 533 31 000
279 420 92 279,420 92 279 420 92 000
966 434 21 966,434 21 966 434 21 Q00
121 342 85 121,342.9% 121 342 95 000
6424 70 6,424.70 642470 000
7 641 49 7,841 49 7 641 49 000
72494 97 72,434.97 72 494 97 000
2052833 20,528 33 2052833 000
2042215 20,422.15 20422 15 000
20911596 209,115 88 20888028 23568
14 158 00 14,159 00 14 159 00 000
18 309 55 18,309 55 18 309 55 000
217 913 66 R 217,913 66 217 M3 66 000
55 571 87 56,571 57 56 571 57 000
351,967 35 351,967 35 351 967 35 000
226986 31 226,986 11 226 985 31 000
38089 53 38,089 53 38 089 53 000
152 457 09 152,457 08 152 457 09 000
12,435,656 312 3,651 85T 53 1,810,452.51 17,997,966 36 17 149933 09 848,033 27
714518 181 580 1 312 763 40 501,488 B9 1 299835 81 {798 350 92)

2 With the permission of the Secured Credrtors, Liquid has paid Joint Administrators fees totalling £278,891 50 on behalf of
other Group entities, of which an additional £85,000 has been drawn since our last report to creditors

3 Bank interest of £236 09 and bank charges of £0 90 were applied to the Administration bank accounts after the date of
Liguidation, on 30 Apnil 2014 These funds were passed to the Joint Liquidators together with the funds detailled in the
Receipts and Payments account above The total sum transferred to the Liquidator was, therefore, £501,724 08

- ADMOCSF03 (2010) -




Luminar Oceana Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to
24 April 2014

RECEIPTS

Bank interest

Book debts

Cash floats

Cash in transit

Defarmed consideration interest
Exchange comnage

Fixtures fitings & equipment
Freehold property

Leasehold proparty

Rates refunds

Stock

Sundry income

Trading Receipts
Rent and serace charge ncome
Trading sales

Tetal

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators fees

Joint Adminustrators fees (pre-appomntment)
Jont Administrators disbursements
Agents fees

Bank charges

Insurance claim handiing fees
Imecoverable VAT

Legal foes

Secured creditors

VAT Recenable

Trading Paymenis
Bank charges

Claaning

Consumables

Employea expenses
Employee salanes & wages
Ewent & promotional costs
Food & beverage supplies
Force majeure paymerds
Health & safety costs
Hire of equipment
Insurance

IT costs

Licensing fees
Management recharges
Refurbishment costs
Refuse collection costs
Rertt and rates

Repairs and maintenance
Retention of title

Secunty Costs
Subcaontractors

Sundry expenses

Utites

Total

Funds transferred te Joint Liguidators

Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

Estimated to
Floating Floating Realise per
Charga Charge As per last Statemert aof
Fixed Charge {Trading} (Other) Total report 05/02114  Movement Aftars
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
76804 41 2115592 28,760 33 27 4 67 835 66
6121231 61,212.3 612123 000 86 311
145700 00 145,700 00 145 700 00 0 o0¢
294 275 45 294,275 45 28427545 000 149 804
240 321 06 240,321 08 240 321 08 o oo
62043 00 62,043 0O 62 043 00 o o¢
573 837 00 573,837 00 573837 00 Qo0
6265426 45 8,265,426 45 620542645 coo 16 250 000
4 360 842 17 4,360,842.17 4 38084217 oog
718 925 88 718,925 88 71892588 000
520 337 42 520,337 42 520 337 42 Qo0 547 634
948 02 948 02 48 oo
(763 48) (763 46) (763 46) 000 1,799,162
441944177 441344177 44541 77 ocoo
10 633,873.03  4,%39,01573 2,148,41964 17€91,307 40 1769047174 815 66 18,832,911
71661900 307 61900 1,024,238 00 70473800 319,500 00
36 407 00 12 381 00 48,788 00 48 788 Q0 000
2131270 2 270 2015668 1,156 04
11475080 114,750 30 100 396 40 14,354.40
86 50 1510 101 60 5130 50 30
737201 737201 737201 000
68 574 54 88,574.54 68,574 54 o000
47411085 £4 327 18 538,438 04 53707933 1,358 71
9 406 644 67 1303 35533 10,710,000 00 10 200 000 0O 510,000 00
000 710209 7,102.08 8817 16 (1,715 07}
10 000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 000
193 722 30 193,722.30 193722 30 000
51172% 51,172.98 5117296 000
961084 9 610 84 961084 o000
887,087 93 887,087 93 887 087 93 oo
490 230 27 490,230 27 490230 27 000
1,134 40563 1,134,405 63 1 134 405 63 000
148 329 47 148,329 47 148 329 47 00C
10 438 61 10,438 81 10438 61 000
113684 81 113,684 81 11368481 ¢ oo
66 274 99 6,274 99 56,274 99 000
11 464 52 11,484.52 11 464 52 000
297630 2,976 30 2976 20 000
189 84874 189,848 74 185634 78 21398
267 331 61 267,351 61 267 351 61 000
1921385 19,213 85 1921385 000
136 627 20 138,827 20 136 627 20 goo
38 266 48 38,296 48 38 295 48 ooe
412,088 B6 412,088 86 412 088 86 000
337 428 48 337,428 48 337428 48 000
200000 2,000 00 200000 oo
7164679 71,846 T9 71,648 79 ooo
170 264 98 170,264 88 170 264 58 000
10,633,868.03  4,774,16562 1,906,809 75 17,314,843 40 1646992506 844,918 34
500 164 B50 11 211 608 89 376,484 00 1220546 68 (844 082 £8)

2 With the permission of the Secured Creditors, Oceana has paid Jont Administrators fees totalling £166,026 00 on behalf

of other Group entities

3 Bank tnterest of £228 49 and bank charges of £45 00 were applied to the Admimistration bank accounts after the date of
Liquidation, on 30 April 2014 These funds were passed to the Joint Liquidators together with the funds detailed in the
Receipts and Payments account above The total sum transferred to the Liquidator was, therefore, £376,647 49

ADMO9FO3 (2010}




(0107} eodsonay

9 ¥io'eR
00 CEP 2 SEPA
06 5Tr 82 vodsuet]
95 15081 saxddng 2200
S0 avl 0L L
9E EIG ¥ 99 rK sasuadxa auayd ga0
opu od dgpf DEEGE 2 leaumo  ebeern B89 FERT sasuadxs UNBASILDY
o iad dgy | 00 0B5 7 Jeo sie6eumy  eieery 3100822 LOEPALODDY
aBiniys Jo sjaey 3 - yunintyf eHBd R0 Jo ity sesueday | Asobejen
I
[FL0Z 100V §1 - 110Z 1990390 [2)
|
B ELLEI0 Y L¥ BSE 116 00 6L 640 } TEEFS RSN b LS EIT 919 00 9k 989 0} UONTASUIPY B4} 1O} Bi803 Gw|)
0B ELLTIO} I¥ BSE LL6 00 BE8 620 1 Z5 E¥G T6¥ & CS ELZ 949 00 84} 989 poyied ey) J0) #i80D Bw)p
03 08l 0Z 16T of GEF vy Eiv o 28§ 8 0¥ 0e1 Ajunoy obwIaAY]
EL ¥BL 508'S EL ¥8. S0R 9 29 0%6 L BEFS S LBTLE ¥ Oor T [ 51158 € L5k 1976 €101 PuB.D)
0D BEL 8 00 6EL 62 01 §2€ 152 q6E Si12 St (1Z0d) Meg paguIsal
o0 2LT'L 00ZIZ L 80 ££2 z¥ - - {51L0M) S9NSH (EILAUUDIAL]
00 100 ) 00 100 L t9 629 %] - g0 {0zoM) edoas 0 O
00 FiF DO vi¥ 06 161 vl 0l - (OL0Ry) SJacuony
Joosset 00 SBE L £0 L8y - L a0 (1.0} S@NSS SUCIEToY Rl
00 668 9EL 00 668 9EL EE 285 69 0z5L 0ibE * el TeEr (1000) 51355y PUB SSBINSNG JO BES
0§ £10'SL 05 11061 vL L0E 13- (11{%)) (AIoiBRUBK) YOOS/UoREdISBAY
oS B£9'90 05 6£9 88 25 BIT rile ZE St -4 (500M) SJM0e0
oT 0£6'658 8295558 50 £25 Sz 9615 0£9e SE6L1 E0E {L104) UIEXEL ¥ LYA
19 88Z'€TL 199927 £2L 29 76Z 0zt 82T B0LE ] t4: ] (200) {{uoiEDUBN) Gieprm,),
0% EE BLI 05 ££1 621 ve BLT 9EEE LiZ) Ty [§:13 (g1} S¥INQ Aoners
00 6L9 L) 00618 L1 tra 96€ S¥ esl ez :}4 (004) SiL )0 Uenualay
00 ¥ZS 2¥2 00 P2E 2K 4 ¥4 2TE 5 56 0zog cL6Y L 82 -1 (ratey) Apadod
00 BLL'POL 00611 201 90 ¥BE 8zr 966 529 0§ olg (3104} SIONEN SO
08 0Zr 82 05 0Zr 92 60 S0E 95€ 08 0z (00d) (Kioivpuen) SIssY J9tHO
DS 088 BF 05 089 BF 15292 Zetl oe ZhH st €01 (5LOMY sansg feba
00 220 ¥E 00 220 #€ 00 Lo zl %47 0s (Looy) dy) ABaengs ¥ eouexdecay gor
00 £Z0 8F 00 £20 BZ¥ 08 PSE £952 384 BPEL 56z o174 {Z00) SyseL MrEpay
0% 9S8'F0 0% 699 ¥6 56 29 0z Le9 LEDL L1 LEL (Z10) stouew sekodug
0% 209 9¢€1 05 809 9E4 16208 + 552 oty (413 96F 235 (50Gd) (Kiciepusy) sroRpaI)
00 0B 8OE 89 0¥ P sy 618 zEL £112 (1] (comy) Bunoday Lomels 3 Jueg
9z 05€ Nnh ZE €L 69€L L LEVE REF £ 4h Lil (€50} UGERNLALDY puB BUNooDY
; i {5} 8.._5_”5@, uu!; uv 3..55 o .5. _-«ot eAjuuy ww.% 9ARNSexy - SOl WmseRy..c el i0yseag % . s RApaY;
b 51 USha s Siosen T 1 LT e e eunowf souhing
tcu -m-%wksm.:«, ,ﬁw&ﬂéwmm%m: ) yﬁtz [ ;aauz LA :Mzw:e j . '
“ o iney

¢ xipuaddy

¥10zZ 11dY 81 0} LLOZ 4290390 2T Woyy sjuswiasingsig Z AloBajen pue sjson-awi] Siojesisiuiwpy jusopr jo Aewwng

(pajepijosuo) dnoig ay)



(0102) eod60WaY

6% EOF

1] 41 S

Sial sagddns a0

¥l 5o SBS5UBCXA U SILLIP Y
tosuedxy | AioBeyeds|

TPEOZ THAV T - F102 1990190 2] SjUsWasIngs[J Py 9oUBUl] Jeumamny

LB YO L} e riLel 0% Li0 OF 09 ¥iZ 6 00 6EE 2 05 258 6 (3} s1op
0} UDHITJLHURLPY BY) 10} ¥1R0D SUIj )

iar¥8 L} o rii gl s Li9'0F 0% ¥4Z'8 00 BEE'Z 0S Z58'8 (3} poliad ey; 1o) %1909 ML

56§11 0 GIE LLTer £h ger 90 [B¥ 00 528 (3} mea Aunoy eBeleny|
L1 £0E'Z8 11 €0E 28 9L 88L S 8 8¥Z (L] ¥ €5 6 L8 06} Ly (1) |H)0L PUE.D)
00 8¢ €2 00 6ZE €T L9TLT 429 [ 262 Sle - (1Z0w) Ved paqiosals
00 OS2 001052 18 ¥2E ¥ - 09 Ll (110} {Aiopepuen) vOOOLOeISaAY
00 S48 00518 00518 at - - - 0l (500u) 101590
19 192’9 1g19zg W E6E oLz 26 L z9 1E 20 - (2 10y} vonexe] 7 1vA
oS 9Pz Il 0S9rZ L1 (38474 EA LBy 61 LEL 60 0z - (9L} sanng Aomers
00 500 € 00 500 £ € 95t 6L - - 69 0L (¥} Ausadoy
(/iR 13] 00 9LS 00 0t zZi - Zl - {9100) sdapE Jagio
00 28 00 28 00 0Ft [44 - o - M {0000 (Aolepueyy) SI9ssY Jayi0
05 ¥89 0S P69 5L 815 Zi L0 S0 {8104) sensq |sBey
00 919 00 919 00 0FF v vl - {1om) ) ABalens g eouextanoy qop
05 90L 2 0590L8 LL €97 g8t 58 Lo S0 {6000) {AIomBpURY} SJCHPaI
05 9158 059158 £F 5P L8 - "¥4 zol {goow) Buspoday Lo)nie)s g Jueg
as I0r £2 (£100) UnieaiSiualpy pUR Bununossy
e
omp am._%.,%%m.ﬁzz
sinni0) Heey |

t .

$10Z Midy 81 03 LLOZ 1990390 LZ WO} sjusweasingsig Z A1oBaje) pue s1s09-9ull] SI0)RISIUIWIPY JUlOf Jo AlIBWIWNG

(uonensiuIWpY ul) pajywi adueul4 Jeujwn-]

¢ xipuaddy



e ad dgp
omu wed dgy

a8 68T

08 10}
00 662

ey umo  sbearp
=0 wobouow  eboonpy

(0102) e0J60NaY

¥ 6L Th

00 055
1L90Ee
1S 611
61 9992
1l
¥ ¥5E
51896

W

Lodsusl)

wogdding (0

oo

23SUIC XD ouoyd D
sasuadis o DELLIPY
UOQUPOLLID 22y

afiiwya jo wseg 3 WUNOWy asyedxs jo o:nieN ' sesundyg | Aiolamy!
FTOLTOOV @l - [1DZ 1005150 [7) SWeWeEmgu]y prT TWas Teumny
$9 067 ZEZ LT TP 581 00 060 0¥Z 0% 999 Yot - 00 0EL ELL 08 ZaL orl {7 -—-m
0] UQNWS|MAURY B1f) JO) 81803 S| ]
$9 882°ZCZ LT Zrr 90 00 060'0¥Z 09 990 reC 00 O} ELL 03 ZOL'ov} {3) poped sy 10} WE02 WL
oLl ¥z ¥iZ g8 LIy 9L 0gy Z) 259 ¥E 95 (3} w1 Aoy slwieny
Z@ 08E TLE ¢ THOSETIE b 80 00r @ AESLE ¥ Z6Z7 } L 90 LAY B1l8 4 ¥0T € rsl |®101 PUNID)
b0 85 90 6EF L2} 4 L €1 50 (20d) b pogrosey
00 8R1 100 651 00 SEL rl 1 (5304) sANTR EUALLOIME
Q0 958 £41 00 BSB ELL E¥ 6ES t 2’ 08E 3.5 59 a5k zao (1030) RISRY pUE $8aUENg jO SRS
Q9 0Z0 Z 05 020 Z ¥1 90E 99 6§ 10 {1108) {Aioepusy) wOOQouonEBnsa Ay
00 LIRL ¥l 00 L8L ¥ OE FIZ 063 £Es ¥4 iy re 20 {5000) mogEq
BE OIS PR V1 DIEDYL ¥E 505 9852 vis (- S1E 606 EEY 50 {210) uonuxe) T 1YA
0% 914 091 S 218 08L o9 BBZ 908 1 0gE §Th r5EL ziL 102 48 {2004) (Axwmpuryy) Supa)
00 Zhe 4E DOZLHL 1T 19 682 5501 Sy ¥ L6L 60 cr vE (914} =sanq Asoymg
09 055 ¥ 05955 ¢ 56 EEV GOt cr cr 10 ot (2omi ) apt 1o vosay
00 87Z 90E 00 82Z 50T 10 10% D¥66 zwz ¥ IEZ ELE £ 86E 208 g2z (rou) Apadory
09 Zry B2 0% Ttk 92 €% SZC vig BEZ (] 8z PEL og (#104) s1emmy 19y0
0 S0E'R 00 S0E 8 b 90¢ Lz i1 06 i6 Z0 S0 (900t} (Axcrepusyy) S198ty JOUIO
0% ol @ Qs r9e 9 Gl 222 -3r. 1414 al ED (1) 50 S (610) s@nssy eba
00 ¥EO L 00 ¥29 L 6¥ GOt ral ] it (18 €1 {100w) (n) ABaieng 3 exmidasdy gop
03 €20 aCh 09629 9T 04 Z6C Y= L) 773 (1.1 vey 0t 05 (Z00) Dyz31 INwpRLA
00 0%F €2 00 0S¥ £2 BE 95T 259 *0 (1.1} .7} 214 L zz {210} wonewy seiopy
00 LI9'EZ 00 119 €2 55 voT 37 2L Th SE 9E it 9zk (Boa:) (Arowpuapy) 2mEe)
00 BER 9% 0O 958 0% 91 B2¥ [§--8 £rl 4.1 PET 0EE sIr 9€L (E0G) Buredmy Aoymers ¥ yreg
(Y i dt b4 by BFL 9 e g% 2SIt 258 LE8 14:] al (€ 10M) vonE qEALPY PUT BURUNCIDY
_muw oIRp .&mn@nm_pnc-zu( mﬁuu !ﬂtu.whu. »i%032 s ﬁu -«-hwz__.,““o‘fnuaum(m nm_ -.:c.. o (Kol AUy L L5, - ->=.._u._ﬂg§ iy e aetwuey ¢ 101580 URLE YTV E_uw._n , [soaeaa b_»_.u‘,_
us .mgz_. 151 ) ﬂshi,fwxu»%w T f, ﬁxwmwwv whmww% a.ﬁwb Wmmﬁﬂwmﬂ “fuwwwn m..r;ia R - ,wmhw_u N s x.rg.m. E AR N zw« B - - SANDENT { JSUHEd
ﬂ pee 4.; e JRR L aE M P ERS .
| ano

#10Z (udy 8 03 L1.0Z 2903190 Lz woJj sjuawasingsig z A1oBajes pue s31s09-a1) Siojensiuiwpy juior jo Aewwng

¢ Xxipuaddy

(uonensiulwpy ug) papw] SWes JeuiwnT




(0102) cod60maY

arangy
0082 -
fo8 e02e wdumi)
[ro 181L aqddng 8410
08 5y oo €921 wery
opu sad doy| 06 S ®umo sbeog ot a2 g xh USRI Y
o od dg| - sty by s 0.2 LOGEDALIC 30 ¥
sfaya o Bjaeg 3 nouy| AEUSAA® JO 0.NIEN] [ sesuadry | Axofawy|
TFIOZ AV BT - 1157 aB130 [27 TNeWsUngs|g 5 1d SOUNREH anols Teulumy
b5 0zc 59 (21218 oo Kt 99 z¥ 68L 02 00 900 97 0p 625 22 wiep
01 UOHWIIRIVRUPY BU) 10} 01RD2 et |
o5 02 99 ¥ ¥ri 8T 00 ¥EE 99 TH B8L 9T 00 906 9Z op 628 Z2 pojied wy) Joj ME0D W
T W0 94_vEZ o Lty 88 980 28 fiv o1 299 S1m1 ARy siviery,
Jac 828 izz o8 820 LZT TS L o ez TrL [ 009 £ z0Z IHaL pueipy
00 86r 00 B8P L BLG6L -7 (120} Ld pocuose
00 979 00'SF 00 59 0} (5104} senew FuRIUOING
00 589 00565 oo sS85 01 (020) 8528 10 300
00 FLY 00 b2y o5 56 [ oL QL0 vequop
00 024 00044 jocaLt (39 (1000} sRasy pum assusng P e
0% T80 € 05 EEYD or £z 2] 0 1 10M ) 4 AoTEPUY) YOOOARDED S My
09 20 b 52298 50 86% 1) 0T 90 (500u) wevg
ie LID 82 2y LIO'6T 92 S5 ez Fi Bl [} 9 {100} voRPSL ¥ 1¥A
a9 T2k 01 oszze o 2w 0z sk (2000 tiompumy) Bupe i)
05 802 &2 05902 £2 ot 06 &0 th 0t (91pd) #wan] Asophomig
09 802 €1 05 682°CE sw 681 96 [T} [POtRE) A oy
09 025 03 0z 62501 £z sBr [14] (9304} 1 0rmy S0y
a0 9EE b 00908 | 00 25 L1d {potH) {Axmpusn ) srsYy SO0
00 0080 ooooe 50 1Zv vl (810)) sanam oy
a9 0L ¥ el r 00 ¥o (100] ) APameg ¢ @3umduaoy gor
00 rry 00 PPy 62 Y09 (ZD0M) © s8] SHEPAUY
09 168 @ 06 168 & £k ¥iE 1] {600H) | Aacarpumyy) noUDRD
00 0Z) 87 00 021 62 IE iy 09 (£00H) BugJodey Lopmmg ¢ yurg
78 L8€ 8L 25 159 59 {00 24] (EL0M) DommsALLEY puw Buunoday
(2 i oy poea gy (3) poried an) s0a sung, 4 [3) il Aoy + 4 A x&@« orrean E:-..s.. ot ANAN3Y]
oui Jos KRG w1 © myo»;ﬁ%x L o %&m ﬁ w&_ T iwﬁ R uwa?ﬁ, &ww & &%ﬁwﬁn&v %
p 1y al
) [

v10z 1dy 81 01 LLOZ 1240190 Lz Woly sjuswesingsig z A1oBaje) pue s3so9-owl) S10jeisIUIWPY Julor jo Alewwing

¢ xjpuaddy

(uonesysiuiwpy ul) 91d sbuipjoH dnoto seujwinT




(0102) £0J60NTY

00STE 1L

00 0ZF -
2L SLBY vodsuel)
6L6L saddng o0
ST LT weay
0Z 9T 4 ZL 851 saruadxs svoyd po
LR L 11T reawns  ebeapyy S1 50T S25U3dX VoI RANY
opu ad day | 02 205 s> siefevoy  obeopy 6 197 WaEpRLOSY
slianyo jo sisng 3 ~ Junolyj ssundxe jo BOJIN sevuwrdxy | Alofeen
.
TFTOY IOV 3T - TV07 JoquIs0 [¢F SN MGTINgEi BT SYus] DAST JEUm ]
'
N L6 LIE 6T £6 966 9L} 00 861'+31 00 ¥E9 9B 09 89 ze 00 80F 6¥l (3} ommp
0] VORI BIURLIDY WUY) 1T) ¥1807 S|
46 LIE ARt ta oh 0L 00 80} P51 00 rEQ 002 09 892 28 00 80F 571 {3} popred sy) o) 1003 Su|L)
1T 981 9L 982 BF 92F o LoF 6¢ 609 6% Tri {3) ;s Aoy wOeseny
Q¥ BEE 040 Or 8EE 040 % 769 '] L80L2 R 120} 9 88t 9 BSE %44 [ x40 Z 102 |}eo) punlg
00 ¥CZ 00 ¥£Z 00 081 [ £ (LZ(d} 1ed pagosadng
00 856 00 856 19 05¥ 1 X o 31 (w1 () BanLR SuogERY o4any
€0 150 ¥ol €0 250 b1 OF OFS [X:14 g€ sk 815 569 acr LY {1000) S98%Y PUR ¥3IUENY |0 BNS
ag Zvl 05 Zhe GZ LZE 0z gt 50 (1 10y {Asojepuepy) g:oﬁaﬁuf_
09 00§ §2 05 005 52 L{¥:17 9E0k [§:} 114 9zl sl 1] (S00) 501390
a8 L0} S04 65 101 501 98 €95 ¥ oq) LBE [§4 182 o []x4 1] {10} vomRERL ¥ 1WA
U9 480 L84 05 160 51 52 682 LEPS oLz 601 909 e 82z 9F {2003} (Asarep i) Bupsiy
0% Er0 1T DS EVS I 99 T8 E9L i Lz a8t 69 Zol (44 {g1m) seang Aoyl
Lo RYIN 2 05 1Lk Y SL LY aol EF Sr i) 50 {200} 9DL Jo GOBLUIIY
o0 ZHZ 891 00 ZLZ'891 08 FZE 6415 LEGL L1 ] 0 (3 1] 318 [:¥14 (00d) Apadoly
00 ¥9E 02 00 §9€ OZ 19 5LF 06y oE 8iz 8z L1 al 0L (F10d) smey Pug
no RO T 059802 62981 zu s0L z0 50 {90GR) {Asommpury) Dasay s
00 0YS P 00 0KS & 9 60T (412 98z EQ 3] ri {610y) $on3g B2y
05 0LZ O 05 0220 0L ISk Icl (1] (113 26 (4] {100 ) N} AD9RRS 3 #oUR0R09Y qor
00 ZT9 0L o0 ZTe 0L L€ 90E £E8L (219 are 8¥5 106 §Z 0¢ {zomy) DytaL Fwpaly
0 582'72 00 $62'%Z 21 95 sa@ 90 41 01 g L rz {Z10d) S1anEn wadadug
0% ¥95'01 05 Y9581 TZ9SE SEr ¥4 LS *o :14 0s 86 {com3} (Axepuzy) 1ioppary
0% 9LZ BY 05 ST [i:Fad 9901 29 4] 8L 964 azy Qi {£0omy) Mnsday Loymng ¥ ey
U5 26¥ 88 Jes 267 68 63 evZ 600r 97T 524 1 9r or 1] 01 {610} UOGRASRRUPY P BAgUR0DY
ﬁwm—uu o1 :oa-:-:-:u:q (3} en:wn 0} S1803 !._:p.__ﬁ [ Fi ) a..:.og aviery s-u_._ufc joung .-,3._.» 1shpuy - - :_ﬁ QApnasxy ,W e ” ._au“s_.i: . ,sm . nm 10)994(( JURSINY Joyamig [ ro3aeH] KAV

oy] oy -enlh._:u o vm * *q &m J.{»..hf &ﬁm‘mmq%fﬂwmwmér a%hi%%swvj . 1; LT m.m_ w i H, . w W; «m A . :f‘ Msa)n. i . FOAINISXT | JouLRd

m B gt P 5 - . :

pI

v10zZ 14dy 81 03 LLOZ 1890320 2T WoJ} sjudwasingsiq Z A1oBaje) pue sjso-swny siojensiunupy julor jo Alewwng

¢ Xipuaddy

(uonensiuwpy ul) payiwi] ajub) eAe Jeuiwn




(0102) €0d60WaY

9E5530L

k4

9 615}

90 697

wkiigd
91 as¥

/A
Lodsue) |
s

sonddhg sa)i0

£39UadX3 UOGELTALDY

vosusdng | AroBujes)

TFIOZ [7AV B - FL0Z 1800150 [2F SIUOWasIAgsry pr1 oIns 1 Jeuluny

Q0 Aok B9 ¥0 LBF 851 09 82r 291 08 ZoB 6} 096 9 09 rl0 8¥ {3) s1p
©) UO|IBIE|URLPY O} 10} TYB0T o] |

90 80¥ @5 ¥O Loy 954 09 8Zr 291 0% 206 81 09 0ir \§ 09 ¥L0 9% {3} polsed su) 1o 8802 euny

ar oL} 0Z E6E 65 119 ¥ SBS EE B5L £0 S¥2 {3) 9184 Aunoy sDn.eay|
0L ESL 519 01 E5L SIS 80 80F 8% §Ie2 4 0 LEE 0 Eor g 82 Z5E E ZD} S o8 |BJOL puUBIDy
00 b8L 2 00 1BLT QoK z L X3 ap Sl (1200) Ued pomiosay
00 1T 00 2 00 12 (34 (%) (L0OD) SIessY puB ssausng [0 3ES
0o Lzt 00 HZE 000 0% 38 1€ {11 (Fiorepuey) voaouoqetgeasy
09 925 € 05 SES E 000 0L 5k 4] (500u) sso1ge0)
oD 508 ¥ 00599 ¥ 00 LBE 81 [ 4 ¥ oz 80 (2134 uonexel 7 1YA
0B SEF¥ 0ZC 09 EE¥ 028 90 ¥59 £ L1289 €09 8609¢ uzEr (24 093 9l (200 (AsopoUOW) Buper,
B0 ¥60 Z 00 bBO0 Z 00 DSE (L] 0z L1} G 80 {910) saang Lemeg
09 +Z) 0F 06 12¢ 0F 00bi66 518 585 ze Lt 80 S0 (4 (BOGR) UL $0 wonuay
00 R96 DO 986 00 5kL ar Gk - ED (roey) Avedeig
0% LIL 6Z 05 11L 6T 000 ags 09 av¥ez s€ 0z €eZ (91.0u} s1snew 180
00 LOF 1 0O LOP | 000 43 0l zh L] {000u) {A1ciepuryy) SRsaY UG
00 8¥E | 008K | 00 BLL 33 ay 5l (61 (Y} sensy Eay
Q0 208 ¢ 00208 1 000 ae 040 52 ED - [} (zomy) ©iseL ajepauy
0O LT § 00 182'S 000 21 L] 9l Lt {Z1L04) sraneyy askodusy
00 ZE0 I 00 ZE0 L€ 05 ¥EBE 01 (44} BEY Pk Lt 10 [ 4: 14 or (6004) (Arnepuey) s0rpay
09 22} 8) 05 221 9 00 0 g€ gr 20 or og 6k (cogy) Bupodey Axymers § yueg
09 ¥3% 99 0s ¢S4 59 05 L1 57 012 143 4] g L 15 - [ (€104) uonaneuupy pue Bugunoooy
Wwﬂ-‘u o} :n_,w sy {3 ) porred do)eyens
1100
,_,zw_ et by

#10Z (udy 81 0} LL0Z 190120 LZ woly sjudwasingsiq Z Aiofieje) pue s)son-awi] S10jesSIulWIpY Julor jo Alewwung

¢ Xipuaddy

(uonelISILIWIPY UI) pajiwIT aINsSI9T Jeujwn




eau sad dop|
e Jed dg).

reoumo  olicomy
12 welsuoy  eleamy

alieyo jo cterg

wuuadas jO QINEN]

(0102) £0460WAY

6LLZE'L

00 02¥
eteers
1 110
B9 5002
Hir
#1622
Jes ssee

A

podtuit

sayddng o210

meay

wuadxe auoy P9
#atadd UOLRATLALDY
WRERALOIIY

sasuedyy | Lollman]

TFIOZTPAV §1 - TI07 JqSiF0 [2] WUeWSIIngs[g pr1 POy Ted[mm]

09 ¥l T¥Z O 9£0 952 0% £11 96 00 99 C¥4 0% 0¥Z 191 {3) mrp
- O} UGIEIURIDY BU) JO} K190D By) ||
09 ¥ 2¥T ot ec0 212 09 €21 90¢ 00 951 E¥l 0F 0¥Z 191 {3) pojind suy Jo; sy902 ey
88 19l vl ZLE ¥0 ¥ey 5¢ §09 TZT 95 (3} #i04 Alinoy eOuieay
08 669 0B 4 18510 L £0u6€ SOEE L z e roLg 0597 §E12 0L pumiy
00 £ 00 021 et £ (120) g paquasayy
00 B8k D0 STH L kLl - (S10) BRNIR MGUALLOAALD
00 58¢ 00 D22 50 50 {oz0w} 8doas Joing
00 9EF 05K a0 20 (r10u) sonsy suoneRy Ny
L9 PR0 GO ¥ FOOBEL 65 155 Z088 az sir ogr S (1000) Rassy pur t33umg jo IRS
09 28 L 05246 1 0571E zr s¢ {1 1) (Arpepusn) wOOOMoneBasa Ay
00 904 97 00 504 62 PT TR Lzt s81 7] s 90 {s00) morry
9z £1E LE) a9z TICLEL LO09% Z5m oot 99% t4 -4 S0 {210d) wogRxy) 7 LWA
00 £€9 E9} 00 LE9'EDL o562 FELS BHE [3:0] 182 S (200R) (Aropwpueyy) Bupely
0O LIE ET 00 LAE EF ¥ BLZ Z6H L9 Ert L9 as {910} s36ng Aerg
09 b50 ¥ 05 150 ¥ B9 1P 8 10 g0 (800 ORLL JO UOSUAITY
09 §08'0FC 05 556 O¥E e L4501 ¥zee (224 £58 4 {rom) Apedoyy
0% £70 €€ 05 £25'EE sTLLE <08 szl giE 0E 08 (10d) WSO JBIN0
00 {TF 3 00 L2r 9 LEOEE 1511 3] 50 (900} (Aepusyy) Basey J3pg
00 952 £ 00452 L 08 0E2 9eE LBZ oL so re (510) sansn joba]
00 9%} B oerL g £Z 08P n ED 1EL Tl {1004} 41} ABsieng § voumdasay qor
00 9€0°Z91 00 520 251 61 bbC st a9t £90Z s LEL {ZotRi) Dyt wjepauy
09 £¥E ZT 05 EVE 22 T S5C 88 ¥0 [ 73] ze L (Z40d) 0Ty sakori
00 828 0 05 626 02 15962 Lz 81y oF 3 LH (6004} {ARIBPUTH} 907D
D9 §¥Z 0L DS SKZ 0L (414 820 8zl 418 128 8cl (cocu) Bty ALCHmTS § Yueg
£8 L0 91 5 B0 ¥51 ED B892 LhiS S0it £26 5L {2100} vomwnaavpy pup Bugunaaoy
(3) 03w 2f vownsumpy {3} popied,io) £1800 Wy |7 {3} wies AINOY ABEISAYITRINGY J0WNE MO L iekmuy sAjjnoexy K ] “ {imoenn [REY
Y TRATAET W a ] e T LA T for g 5 PR 5 gd Lt -
Ul 0¥ WL RN e g T el mmw, agalE FREL R S I AL ¥ . {sannonxg 4 seupnyg
u&,wu = 3 - K wm e N EER b $ A el R S - =
v " m AR =
i 1

#10Z 14dy 81 01 1L10Z 1940390 £Z woyy sjuswasingsig Z A1obBsjes pue syson-owi} siojessiujwpy juiop jo Aewwng

¢ Xipuaddy

(uonessiulwpy ul) payiwiy pinbi Jeujwn




{0102} codsowav

87125 07
o0 0Zy L
1 89T podsurly
padi7) sayddng 340
51 6207 e
SE £i0 BgLDS sasuadra euoud D
oy Jed dsp| 09 201 Jea uwo  ebeeriy 40 895Uadxa LOGEGHNLDY
oqu Jed dgi | 64 048 60 s:efieuny abeory 95 8215 UORIPALOSSY
wbinga jo Sieug} 3 - unowy Siuedxs jo ainjEN| sasusdyz | AoBojes
TFTOZ THOYGT - YT0Z 1940150 [2) SINSWEENgEg pr1 EUEas() Juurmm
79 089 82T 89 LOF COI ©0 12C €07 05 €61 18T 08 9¥¢ LSL a0 ¥99 tS1 {3) mizp
0) UQIRJ}S|URIPY BY] JO) E)E0D B4l L)
z9 095 022 89 LOF £UL 00 128 €02 05 €6} 182 03 oKt 251 a0 #99 191 (3) pojied y) Joj 91300 MULL
9¥ 091 9T Li2 £0 LI £8 £ gl 08¥ 9 189 {3) 9181 Alunoy; wBuisay
Ll £05'90€ L }1 £09 90E | 88 823 9 LLigE ZILTL ({11 028K g 0¥B olze £aLz oL pumin
DO ¥EZ 00 ¥EZ HS i:]8 £l ct (vzmd) Heg pequatey
00 8@1 00 681 00651 ri [ 1) - (G 10) SIN8H EILRVVOING
0% 89T 994 05 85Z'994 9% 15 9EE 96E 195 98 B9¥F 08 {1000} sy pue ssausng Jo aRS
00 ZEC | 00 ZBE L 60 ¥1E ¥y 7€ 4] {110 (Asorepus) Vo Uogetataaly
09 ¥or 91 03 vEY 51 65 622 £89 o5 ¥Si st e (g0} 10190
¥E ZL0 BOL ¥ 220 604 68 ¥25 gLz ¥ LL oLy 569 -3 90 {211} vogerEs T 1YA
11 1Z¥ 202 11 LZ¥ EOZ 0F 60T 1150 6808 4] 113 L¥0L gLz 506 { 200w} (Asarepuepy) Durpely
05 Z8E £€ 05 268 £ 22O LI vl T 143 60 29 rr {g10) sRang AXVIEIS
09 190 ¥ 05 150 ¥ 89 L1 i8 ay Sk L0 S0 (500) 3L Jo oY
05 2410°19¢ 03 Z10 tOE zt 625 986}t (1154 AEPT abr g 2y [ Lz (r00x) Miadoy
0% QEE & 05 BEE § 0E 015 11} ot X4 BZ 145 al og (21 04) LAY 190
00 0EZ L 00 0EZ'L B2 6¥T 102 €8 - S0 |4 50 {o0my) {Aciepuny) EIRSEY A0
0g ¥ZZ ¥Z 0S ¥ZZ'FC 90 LPE 969 (174 ot 86 [£] S0 St (610} sanssy (2807
00 821 L 00624 L 64 0% 951 €0 0g Lit zt {100y) tt) ABajens g 9ouepdaddy Qo
05 Z0} 09 05201 99 ot 962 8€22 208 128 ¥ 584 sz 14 {Z00k) wsu) siEpaLy
00 8RZ'LZ 00 682 12 ZE 29€ 8IS 90 131 - ise Lz 34 (Zigu) ssoney satordis
09 £09'02 05 208 02 25282 582 aer 19 a0 9E T4 19 (B0t} (Asojepuny} erppan
00 ¥R0 0L 00 90 0L LTS er {coou} Bunsoday Aximels 9 sueg
oL ¥S¥ GOL 0} PSP 594 (00 UOBRABARMPY PUY DUAUNOIY
(3} mmp 93 yopan . feio
L) JOj WIRGD W : B
L &@% b .

#10zZ 14dy 81 0} 1L0Z 12q0320 £Z Wouy siuawssingsiqg Z Aiobsjen pue s)s0)-aul] siojensiuiwpy julor jo Alewwng

€ Xipuaddy

(uoneASIUIWPY Ul) PajIWIT] BUBIIQ Jeulwn™




Appendix 4

The Consolidated Group (all in Administration)

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Administratars have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administrations The
work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the
work and the individual's experience Additional assistance i1s provided by accounting and treasury
executives dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory comphance dianes Work carried
out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators

All tme spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a time code estabhshed
for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to change over time
The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown in Appendix 2, and the
current hourly rates used as shown below The current hourly rates may be higher than the average
rates, if hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this report

G o Hourly: Rate (£)‘”i ' Foe e e

Restructuring:  M&A - Transaction:Tax
Grade s London | Regional | London=: | Regional | London I Regional
Partner 850 600 850 600 1170 970
Exec Director 815 570 695 - 1170 970 !
Director 695 490 695 490 965 820
Assistant
Director 595 430 595 430 835-945 664-760
Senior
Executive 440 335 440 335 705 565
Executive 295-325  195-265 | 295-325  195-240 | 435-520 335-440
Analyst 210-295 135-195 | 210-295 135-195 | 165-315 105-210
Cashier 235 120 - - - -
Trainee 180 - - - 110 75

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of insolvency Practice No 9 ("SIP 9”) published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which compnse
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvents’ affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvents’ assets without
approval from the Committee In hine with SIP 9, it 1s our policy to disclose such disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for their payment

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include elements of
shared or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such disbursements
are subject to approval as if they were remuneration It 1s our policy, in ine with the Statement, to
seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn

T ADMOOF03 (2010} - ) - T D - T




Appendix 5

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an administrators' remuneration or expenses — Rule
2 4BA, insolvency Rules 1986

1) -
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1} a secured creditor, or

(1) an non-preferential creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the noen-preferential
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b} with the permission of the court upen an application made within that penod of 21 days, any non-
preferential creditor,

makes a request in wnhing to the adminsstrator for further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-adrministration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the
administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that-
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

() the adminustrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks
Just”

Creditors’ claim that remuneration I1s excessive — extract from Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

“(1) Any secured creditor, or any non-preferential creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the non-preferential creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply
te the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Applicatton may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragragh (b),
Inappropnate

(1B) The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incumng of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™ ~

ADMOSFO3 (2010)




